

Date: May 10, 2022 PROBCR2022-5-050

BAC RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PLATINUM RESEARCH LABORATORY, INC.

- WHEREAS, the Water Resource Division has prepared a Work Request No. WR-2022-03-003 dated March 11, 2022 for the procurement of a Service Provider for Total Fecal, Total Coliform and Heterotropic Plate Count Test, Physical and Chemical Analysis (12 parameters) of water samples to ensure compliance of product water with the PNSDW. The WR was then approved by the HOPE on March 14, 2022;
- WHEREAS, the project is included in the APP for the year 2022 with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P933,500.00)) to be procured under Section 53.9 (b) Negotiated Procurement Small Value Procurement of 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No.9184;
- WHEREAS, the procurement activity has been initiated, the Request for Quotation has been published twice in PhilGEPS from March 17-21, 2022 and the second was on April 4-9, 2022. The RFQ was likewise published in the website of the Procuring Entity;
- WHEREAS, a failure of procurement was declared on the first procurement activity for the reason that the HOPE, who reserves the right to reject the offer or the bid, noticed a reasonable and justifiable reason where the award of contract will not redound to the benefit of the SMWD, reference PROC-BCR2022-04-033
- WHEREAS, three (3) service providers submitted quotation prior to closing on April 13, 2022. An Abstract of Quotation (AOQ # A2022-106) has been prepared for verification of the offer. The offer of the three (3) service providers did not exceed the Approved Budget for the Contract, to wit:

QTY	UNIT	ITEMS/DESCRIPTIONS	AMEER DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY	CHEMPRO ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORIES, INC.	PLATINUM RESEARCH LABORATORY, INC.
830	samples	Monthly Biological Analysis (Total Fecal/Coliform, HPC Test)	498,000.00	614,200.00	664,000.00
70	samples	Annual Physical and Chemical Analysis (12 parameters)	269,500.00	269,500.00	269,500.00
		TOTAL OFFER	767,500.00	883,700.00	933,500.00

WHEREAS, after assessment and confirmation of the price and documents submitted by the Service Providers, the offer of Platinum Research Laboratory, Inc. was found and declared to be the most advantageous to the district. The award was based on the job/service performances of the three (3) bidders/offeror. The contractors have all been a contractor of the SMWD for the past years and Platinum Research Laboratory, has been concluded to have rendered the very best and very satisfactory services. The agency did not have any problem with this provider from handling of water samples to test results. The technician of the company is very skilled and knows his job very well. He managed to get and store the water samples with care until it reaches the laboratory and the analysis was performed as soon as possible after sampling.

"YOURWATER, OUR OBLIGATION

Page 1 of 2





WHEREAS, water testing is extremely important to ensure that the water is safe for consumption and pollutant free, thus it is very vital that the testing laboratory is reliable and dependable. It is significant that the laboratory is equipped with the best and updated technology that will provide stringent chemical analysis and expert quality testing for water samples.

NOW, THEREFORE, with the foregoing findings, we, the members of the BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE) the award of the project, Procurement of a Service Provider for Total Fecal, Total Coliform and Heterotropic Plate Count Test, Physical and Chemical Analysis of water samples to PLATINUM RESEARCH LABORATORY INC, with the contract price of Nine Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 933,500.00) for eight hundred thirty (830) water samples for microbiological Analysis and seventy (70) water samples for Physical Chemical Analysis.

Resolved this 11thth day of May 2022 in Santa Maria Water District's Office, Santa Maria, Bulacan.

Sgd. Maria Leonora S. Romarate BAC Chairman

Sgd. Engr. Gerson L. Francisco BAC Member Sgd. Mary Diana S. Dela Cruz, CPA BAC Member

Sgd. Engr. Edgardo E. Dela Torre Jr. BAC Member Sgd. Engr. Mac Daniel C . Alejandro BAC Member-End-user

Sgd. Engr. Carlos N. Santos, Jr. General Manager

5/13/2

Page 2 of 2

//csf





NOTICE OF AWARD

NOA-2022-05-040

May 16, 2022

Mr. Michael D. Bonete Collection Officer Platinum Research Laboratory Inc. Unit 807 Union Square Condo 15th Avenue, Cubao, Quezon City

Re: TOTAL FECAL, TOTAL COLIFORM, AND HETEROTROPIC PLATE COUNT TEST AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES

Dear Mr. Bonete

Please be informed that the above stated project with reference no. WR-2022-03-003 is hereby awarded to PLATINUM RESEARCH LABORATORY, INC. who is financially, legally and technically capable of implementing the project for a Contract Price per sample equivalent to:

Description	Qty	Unit Cost	Amount
Monthly Microbiological Analysis	830	800.00	664,000.00
Annual Physical and Chemical Analysis (11 Parameters)	70	3,850.00	269,500.00
TOTAL			933,500.00

Accordingly, you are requested or your duly authorized representative (covered with such authority) to sign the Contract upon advise from the Santa Maria Water District.

Within seven (7) calendar days from signing of the Contract, an official Notice to Proceed will be issued and you are required to execute the contract with the Santa Maria Water District. Failure or refusal on your part to execute the said contract or to submit the said documents shall be considered just cause for the cancellation of the award.

very truly yours	,	
Sgd	•	
ENGR. CARLOS	N. SANTOS, JR.	
General Manag	er	
Received By:		
Printed Name:	Michael Bonete	
Signature:	Sgd.	





NOTICE TO PROCEED NTP-2022-05-040

May 23, 2022

Mr. Michael D. Bonete Collection Officer Platinum Research Laboratory Inc. Unit 807 Union Square Condo 15th Avenue, Cubao, Quezon City

Project: FOR TOTAL FECAL, TOTAL COLIFORM, AND HETEROTROPIC PLATE COUNT TEST AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES

Reference no. WR-2022-03-003

Dear Mr. Bonete,

Very truly yours,

This is to inform you that the project stated above has been approved. You may now proceed with the implementation of the project effective upon the receipt of this notice.

Enclosed is the copy of Notice of Award, Contract Agreement and the Terms of Reference for your reference in the execution of this contract.

	Sgd.	
ENGR.	CARLOS N. SANTOS, JR.	
General	Manager	
Conforme:		
Comornie.		Sgd.
	Name and Signature:	MICHAEL! BONETE
	Date:	







	WORK ORDER								
WR NO	lo. A2022-106	Date: Date:	03-11-2022 04-123-2022		os Reference No:		45th August Outros Ou	WO No.: Date:	2022-0023 05/11/2022
TIN:	ork Order is hereby awarded to 006-602-521-000	✓ VAT	PLATINUM RESEARCH LA		Procuremen	ess address at Small Va	15th Avenue Cubao, Qualue Procurement		work items as described below: on sending of soft copy of the res
No.		W	ork Items		Quantity	Unit	Amount		Condition
	Microbiological, Physical and C Lot 1: Monthly Microbiological A test830samples=Php664,000. Arsenic,turbidity,color(apparent Manganese, Cadmium and Lea	Analysis: to 00 and Lot),pH,Total	ital fecal,total coliform,hete 2:Annual Physical and Cl dissolved solids,sulfate,ni	hemical Analysis:	nt	Lot	₱933,500.00	completed and accept	pased on the actual quantity red. The Water District reserves prtion or part of this Work Order
Total Agreed Price									
Pr Fund (Sgd. arichu Y. Ferrer rocurement Assistant Cluster:	Eı		andro J	Sgd. Jovita I. Dalmacio Department Mana	nger	Approved fold Implemental Sgd. Engr. Carlos N. Santos General Manager	s Jr. Auth	Sgd. Michael Bonete orized Representative RESEARCH LABORATORY INC.
	ADM-PR 010 Mar 2021								